



**Request for City Council Committee Action
From the Department of Public Works**

Date: June 2, 2009
To: Honorable Sandra Colvin Roy, Chair Transportation & Public Works Committee
Subject: **Minneapolis Pump Station #4 Renovation - Amendment # 2 to Contract # C-22605 with Sebesta Blomberg for electrical and control engineering services.**

Recommendation:

1. The proper City Officials are authorized to execute amendment #2 to Contract C-22605 with Sebesta Blomberg Inc. This amendment increases the maximum billing amount from \$216,732.00 to \$274,336.00, and extends the contract duration from 12/31/2009 to 12/31/2010. Funds are available in Fund 07400, Department 9010000, Project CWTR15.

Previous Directives:

- November 4, 2005 Approval of Contract # C-22605 with Sebesta Blomberg Inc. for electrical and control engineering services at pump station #4 in an amount of \$164,070.00
- January 9, 2009 Approval of Amendment # 1 to Contract # C-22605 in an amount of \$52,662.00

Prepared by: Peter Pfister, PE, Professional Engineer (4906)

Approved by:

Steven A. Kotke, P.E., City Engineer, Director of Public Works

Presenters: Shahin Rezania, PE, Director, Water Treatment & Distribution Services

Reviews

Permanent Review Committee (PRC):	Approval	NA	Date
Civil Rights Affirmative Action Plan	Approval	NA	Date
Policy Review Group (PRG):	Approval	NA	Date

Financial Impact

Action is within current department budget

Community Impact

Neighborhood Notification: Not Applicable
City Goals: Not Applicable
Comprehensive Plan: Not Applicable
Zoning Code: Not Applicable

Background/Supporting Information

The Proposed Amendment No. 2 pertains to the Engineering Services Agreement (C-22605) dated December 13, 2005 for the Renovation of Pump Station No. 4 Project. The City requested additional assistance and effort from the consultant in construction coordination and oversight. In addition, additional design work was discovered to be necessary which was not covered in the original agreement or Amendment # 1. The requested extension in time is related to unanticipated project delays.

1. Electrical and Control System Construction Coordination and Oversight

The consultant was asked to provide additional construction services, including additional oversight of the electrical and control systems construction work being performed by City of Minneapolis Staff, and coordinating that work with the General Contractor on the Pump Station # 4 Project. The estimated cost of these additional services is \$54,040.00.

2. Additional Control System Design Work

Drawing changes, which were not included in the original agreement or in Amendment Number 1, required additional design effort on the part of the consultant. The estimated cost of the additional work is \$3,564.00.

As a result of this Amendment No. 2, the maximum billing amount will be increased from \$216,732.00 to \$274,336.00.